GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2980
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2021

Setting up micro enterprises under PMEGP
2980. Shri Satish Chandra Dubey:
Will the Minister of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises be pleased to state:

(a) the number of micro enterprises set up under Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) during the last three years; and

(b) the number of employment opportunities created under the scheme so far, State-wise, the details thereot?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NITIN GADAKRI)

(a) & (b): Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) is a major credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at generating self-employment opportunities through setting up of micro-enterprises in the non-farm sector by helping traditional artisans and rural/urban unemployed youth. Under the scheme, to set up new units, beneficiaries can avail loan up to Rs. 25 lakh in the manufacturing sector and Rs. 10 lakh in the service sector, with subsidy of 15% to 35% for different categories. The number of micro-enterprises set up under PMEGP during the last three years and the estimated employment opportunities created under the scheme, State-wise is given at Annexure.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 29580 for answer on 22.03.2021

State-wise number of micro-enterprises sei-up and estimated employment generated under PMEGP during last three Financial Years

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
S1. STATE / UT Micro- Estimated Micro- Estimated Micro- Estimated
No. : ; .
enterprises | Employment | enterprises | Employment| enterprises |Employment
set-up Generated set-up Generated set-up Generated
1 | Jammu & Kashmir 3753 30024 7529 60232 5355 42840
2 | Himachal Pradesh 886 7088 1399 11192 1226 9808
3 | Punjab 1520 12160 1801 14408 1695 13560
4 | Chandigarh (UT) 45 360 28 224 14 112
5 | Haryana 1718 13744 2165 17320 2029 16232
6 | Delhi 115 920 132 1056 93 744
7 | Rajasthan 1577 12616 2359 18872 3024 24192
8 | Uttarakhand 1613 12904 2181 17448 1844 14752
9 | Uttar Pradesh 5432 43456 5243 41944 6118 48944
10 | Chhattisgarh 1463 11704 3094 24752 2810 22480
11 | Madhya Pradesh 1804 14432 2526 20208 2175 17400
12 | Sikkim 37 296 55 440 79 632
13 | Arunachal Pradesh 209 1672 280 2240 211 1688
14 | Nagaland 930 7440 1208 9664 1109 8872
15 | Manipur 600 4800 1291 10328 1173 9384
16 | Mizoram 249 1992 1123 8984 760 6080
17 | Tripura 1116 8928 1179 9432 963 7704
18 | Meghalaya 75 600 390 3120 377 3016
19 | Assam 2282 18256 3737 29896 2587 20696
20 | Bihar 2307 18456 3303 26424 2216 17728
21 | West Bengal 1366 10928 2413 19304 2222 17776
22 | Jharkhand 1111 8888 1797 14376 1544 12352
23 | Odisha 2399 19192 3070 24560 2323 21784
Andaman &
24 Nicobar Islands 218 1744 229 1832 93 744
25 | Gujarat * 1876 15008 3500 28000 3983 31864
26 | Maharashtra ** 3329 26632 5642 45136 4406 35248
27 | Goa 50 400 78 624 90 720
28 | Andhra Pradesh 1527 12216 2220 17760 2188 17504
29 | Telangana 1190 9520 2051 16408 2174 17392
30 | Karnataka 2115 16920 3657 29256 3697 29576
Lakshadweep
31 Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 | Kerala 1347 10776 2486 19888 2438 19504
33 | Tamil Nadu 4095 32760 5185 41480 5173 41384
34 | Puducherry 44 352 76 608 64 512
TOTAL 48398 387184 73427 587416 66653 533224
* Including Daman & Diu

** Including Dadra & Nagar Haveli
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